.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 198700172

Boeing 747 Mcdonnell-Douglas DC 10

14 May 1987

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the CEO of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the CEO of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 198700172 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: 450km North-west of Learmonth WA

Date: 14 May 1987 **Time:** 1818

Highest Injury Level: Nil

Injuries:

	Fatal	Serious	Minor	None
Crew	0	0	0	0
Ground	0	0	0	-
Passenger	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0

Aircraft Details: Boeing 747 Mcdonnell-Douglas DC 10

Registration: G-AWNO (BA11) 9M-MAT (MH24)

Serial Number:

Operation Type: International Regular Public International Regular Public

Transport Transport

Damage Level: Nil Nil

Departure Point: Singapore Perth WA

Departure Time: N/A

Destination: Perth WA Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Approved for Release: June 23rd 1987

Circumstances:

The southbound aircraft, BA 11, was cruising at FL330. The northbound aircraft, MH 24, had been cleared to climb to and cruise at Flight Level(FL) 350, with a requirement to reach the assigned level by 1801 hours local. Shortly afterwards BA 11 requested a diversion to the right of track. The aircraft was cleared to divert up to 90 kilometres to the right of track. The tracks flown by the aircraft were laterally separated by approximately 80 kilometres. About five minutes after being given approval to divert from his cleared track, the pilot of BA 11 requested a clearance to climb to FL 350. This request was denied by the Perth controller and the aircraft was given approval to divert either to the left or right of track, as required. At 1811 hours local the Perth controller gave BA 11 a clearance to climb to FL 350, at 1816 hours local. The aircraft acknowledged the clearance and during the subsequent climb advised sighting another aircraft, MH 24, an estimated two kilometres to the right and 1400 feet above his level. The investigation determined that the Perth controller had mistaken the time MH 24 had been required to reach FL350, 1801 hours, for the time he had calculated that the aircraft would pass. He had thus applied the required separation standard to this time instead of the calculated time of passing of 1818 hours local.